
 

 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

Agenda for consultative meeting of the Audit 

and Governance Committee 
Thursday, 20th January, 2022, 2.30 pm 
 
Members of Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Councillors  S Hawkins (Chair), M Armstrong, D Barrow, 
F Caygill, S Gazzard, P Hayward, N Hookway 

(Vice-Chair), J Kemp, G Pook and P Twiss 

 

Venue: Online via the Zoom app. 

 
Contact: Amanda Coombes 01395 517543; email 

acoombes@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Tuesday, 11 January 2022 
 
Important - this meeting will be conducted online and recorded by Zoom only. 

Please do not attend Blackdown House.  
Members are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings  

 

This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s 
website and will be streamed live to the Council’s Youtube Channel at 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw 
 

Public speakers are now required to register to speak – for more information please use 
the following link: https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-
meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content  

  
Between 8th December 2021 to 11th May 2022, the Council has delegated much of the 

decision making to officers. Any officer decisions arising from recommendations from this 
consultative meeting will be published on the webpage for this meeting in due course.  All 
meetings held can be found via the Browse Meetings webpage. 

 
1 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 5) 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations on interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 

 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/protocol-for-virtual-meetings
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 

 

Matters for Decision 

 
7 External Audit Appointment from 2023/24  (Pages 6 - 11) 

8 External Audit Progress report - Grant Thornton  (Pages 12 - 25) 

9 Internal Audit Plan Progress 2021/22 - SWAP  (Pages 26 - 40) 

10 SWAP audit of Integrated Asset Management Contract update  (Pages 41 - 

43) 

11 Review of the Anti-Fraud Theft and Corruption Policy, Anti-Bribery Policy 
and Whistleblowing Policy  (Pages 44 - 46) 

12 RIPA update and policy review  (Pages 47 - 66) 

13 Audit and Governance Forward Plan  (Page 67) 

 
 

 
Decision making and equalities 

 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 2

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held at Online 

via the Zoom app. on 18 November 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 2.30 pm and ended at 3.45 pm 
 

 
17    Public speaking  

 

There were no members of the public registered to speak. 

 
18    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 23 September 2021 were 
recommended for approval.  

 
19    Declarations on interest  

 

None 

 
20    Matters of urgency  

 

None 
 

21    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

None 
 

22    Councillor DBS checks  

 

The Strategic Lead Governance & Licensing asked members to consider the Council’s 

position in relation to DBS checks and associated risks.  
 

During the debate discussions included the following: 

 Consideration to including enhanced DBS checks to protect the most vulnerable in 
the community 

 There was an assumption that councillors already had DBS checks, it gives 
residents confidence that the council was doing the right thing. It was only a 

matter of time before this would become legislation anyway 

 DBS checks were only as good as the day they were issued. Would we be 

recommending that parish councillors also had them? 

 Publishing DBS data online was not legal unless consent was granted by the 
individual concerned 

 This was important as DBS checks could regulate councillor behaviour. There was 
a need to lobby Government now 

 Government must lead on this 

 Councillors have to prove they are fit and proper to undertake their duties, was it 

not for EDDC to double check this information? 

 DBS checks were one factor, the Safeguarding Policy was essential alongside 

these checks for taking forward any matters that caused concern to a designated 
person. 

page 3

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance Committee 18 November 2021 
 

 
The Portfolio Holder Democracy, Transparency and Communications thanked Henry 

Gordon Lennox for his report. She asked that safeguarding training was looked into and 
what this could include. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that; 

Members noted the report and agreed that councillors undertake safeguarding training 

including training on the Council’s safeguarding policy and its operation. 
 

23    External Audit Progress report - Grant Thornton  

 

Beth Garner from Grant Thornton provided an update on the progress in delivering their 

responsibilities as the council’s external auditors. 
 

Having received the report and noted the contents, members;  
RECOMMENDED:  

To note the External Audit Progress report. 

 
24    Risk Review Summer 2021 - Part 2  

 

Risk information for the 2021/22 financial year was supplied to allow the Committee to 
monitor the risk status of Strategic and Operational Risks. This followed the full review of 

risks by responsible officers during May/June 2021. 
 

Having received the report and noted the contents, members; 
RECOMMENDED: 

To note the current status of risks following the full risk review undertaken in May/June  

2021. 
 

25    Referral from Cabinet - Seaton Jurassic  

 

Alastair Woodland from SWAP explained that an audit report could be undertaken early 
next year concerning value for money on the Jurassic Centre; to include lessons learnt, 
what was done and what improvements could be done in the future.  

 
From the Chair it was recommended that SWAP be asked to add this matter to their 

2022/23 audit plan and ask Scrutiny Committee to look into this matter under their own 
terms of reference. 
 

26    Audit and Governance Forward Plan  

 

Members noted the contents of the Committee Forward Plan for 2021/22.  
 

Items to be considered at the January committee included: 
 

 Internal Audit Activity – Quarter 3 2021/22 

 Audit Findings Report 

 Audit Committee Progress update 

 Risk Management review – half year review 

 Review of the Anti-Fraud Theft and Corruption Policy, Anti-Bribery Policy and 

Whistleblowing Policy 

 Review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance 

page 4



Audit and Governance Committee 18 November 2021 
 

 Strata Annual Internal Audit report 

 RIPA update and policy review 

 Update report from Service Lead Housing on SWAP Limited Assurance report 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

S Hawkins (Chair) 

D Barrow 
S Gazzard 

P Hayward 
N Hookway (Vice-Chair) 
P Twiss 

 
Councillor apologies: 

J Kemp 
G Pook 
 

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

P Arnott 

C Brown 
S Jackson 
P Millar 

A Moulding 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 
Simon Davey, Strategic Lead Finance 

Beth AC Garner 
John Golding, Strategic Lead Housing, Health and Environment 

Henry Gordon Lennox, Strategic Lead Governance and Licensing (and Monitoring 
Officer) 
Jackson Murray 

John Symes, Finance Manager 
Alastair Woodland, SWAP 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 

page 5



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 20 January 2022 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

External Audit Appointment from 2023/24 

Report summary: 

This report sets out proposals for appointing the external auditor to the Council for the accounts for 
the five-year period from 2023/24 and seeks authority for the Strategic Lead Finance to opt in to 

the national scheme for auditor appointments on behalf of the Council. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

Recommend Council to; 

1.    Accept Public Sector Audit Appointments’ invitation to opt into the sector-led option for the 
appointment of external auditors to principal local government and police bodies for five 

financial years from 1 April 2023; 

2. Authorise the Strategic Lead Finance to opt in to the national scheme for auditor 

appointments for the provision of external audit services starting with the audit of the 
2023/24 accounts. 

 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

The Council is required to appoint an appropriate external auditor 

 

Officer: Simon Davey -  sdavey@eastdevon.gov.uk  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☒ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

page 6

Agenda Item 7

mailto:sdavey@eastdevon.gov.uk


☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

  

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;   

Links to background information  

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☐ A resilient economy 

 

 

1. Background  

1.1 The current auditor appointment arrangements cover the period up to and including the 
audit of the 2022/23 accounts. The Council opted into the ‘appointing person’ national 
auditor appointment arrangements established by Public Sector Audit Appointments 

(PSAA) for the period covering the accounts for 2018/19 to 2022/23.  
 

1.2 PSAA is now undertaking a procurement for the next appointing period, covering audits for 
2023/24 to 2027/28. All local government bodies need to make important decisions about 
their external audit arrangements from 2023/24. They have options to arrange their own 

procurement and make the appointment themselves or in conjunction with other bodies, or 
they can join and take advantage of the national collective scheme administered by PSAA. 
 

1.3 If the Council wishes to take advantage of the national auditor appointment arrangements, it 
is required under the local audit regulations to make the decision at full Council. The opt-in 

period starts on 22 September 2021 and closes on 11 March 2022. To opt into the national 
scheme from 2023/24, the Council needs to return completed opt-in documents to PSAA by 
11 March 2022.  

  

2.   Procurement of External Audit for the period 2023/24 to 2027/28 

2.1 Under the Lo
[...]
il the 
outcome of national procurement exercise. 

Legal implications: 

 The legal position is detailed in the report and no further comment is required. 

page 11



page 12

A
genda Item

 8



Public

page 13



Public

page 14



Public

•

•

•

page 15



Public

page 16



Public

page 17



Public

•

•

•

•

page 18



Public

page 19



Public





page 20



Public

•

•

•

page 21



Public

Climate change risk: A good practice guide for Audit and 
Risk Assurance Committees - National Audit Office (NAO) 
Report

page 22



Public

•

•

•page 23



Public

 

 

•

•

•

page 24



page 25



 

Unrestricted 

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 20 January 2022 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Internal Audit Plan Progress January 2022 (2021/22) 

 

Report summary: 

This report is to provide an update on the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan as at January 2022. 

 

Recommendation:  

Members are asked to note progress made in delivery of the 2021/22 internal audit plan and 
findings Reported. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

The Committee are required to review the progress of the audit plan. 

 

 

Officer: Alastair Woodland, Assistant Director, SWAP. 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment  

☐ Corporate Services and COVID-19 Response and Recovery 

☐ Democracy and Transparency 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☒ Finance 

☐ Policy Co-ordination and Regional Engagement 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

Financial implications: 

 There are no direct financial implications identified. 

Legal implications: 

 The legal framework is reflected in the report. While there are no direct legal implications arising, 

ensuring Key Actions are carried out will reduce risk to the Council which in turn will reduce the 
chance of failures or challenges occurring. 

Equalities impact Low I
[...]
rk is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. Page 12 

 

Audit Type Audit Area Quarter Status Opinion No of 
Rec 

1 - Major 
 3 - Minor Comments 

1 2 3 

Assurance Main Accounting 3  On rolling audit plan for 2022-23 – earmarked for q2 

Assurance Decision Making 3  On rolling audit plan for 2022-23 

Assurance Disabilities Facilities Grants 
(DFG)  4  On rolling audit plan for 2022-23 

Assurance Climate Change 4  On rolling audit plan for 2022-23 – earmarked for q1 

 

page 40



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 20 January 2022  

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release: N/A 

 

Update to the SWAP Audit of the Integrated Asset Management Contract  

Report summary: 

This report is to update members on work undertaken following the findings and recommendations 
contained within the SWAP Audit report of July 2020 and offer assurance that the amber concerns 

raised have been dealt with in a timely manner  

The Integrated Asset Management Contract is the delivery mechanism for all the HRA repairs, 
maintenance and void processes and is managed by our procured contractor Ian Williams. The 

contract is currently in its 3rd year of operation and the partnership is maturing well. The working 
relationship between Ian Williams and EDDC is strong and able to withstand considerable 

challenge when required to ensure delivery targets are met 

It is a sizable and highly transactional service contract completing some 900 -1400 jobs per month 
on behalf of our tenants and the HRA  

There are very strong governance procedures written within the contract and these are followed 
scrupulously to ensure a clear audit trail, risk mitigation, value for money and financial probity. The 

governance meeting structure is set out below; 

 Tool Box Talks and Training – to ensure all front line operatives have the skills and 

expertise they require to complete their job role and are clear about EDDCs expectations 
and delivery standards  

 Reactive Repairs Meetings – held weekly for resource planning to ensure all targets are 

met 

 Voids Meetings again held weekly, Housing Allocations Officers also attend this meeting to 

ensure a smooth transition back into rental  

 Operational Group Meeting – Operational Managers meet weekly to discuss and address 

any delivery issues. If there are issues they are unable to address these are escalated to 
senior managers. Operational Group reports to Core Group  

 Core Group – Strategic management and oversight of the contract and its delivery; review 

of KPIs, finance, risk, BCP, complaints etc    

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

Members are requested to note this report as an update of the SWAP Audit carried out on the 
Integrated Asset Management Contract in July 2021 

page 41

Agenda Item 10



 

Reason for recommendation: 

The above mentioned audit gave an amber pass to some areas of delivery. This report seeks to 

provide reassurance to members that these issues have been addressed and that this contract is 
robustly and competently managed to the benefit of the council and its tenants  

 

Officer: Joanne Garfoot – Housing Service Lead – Acting  JGarfoot@eastdevon.gov.uk  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☒ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

This contract was put in place to ensure EDDC c
[...]
ate presenting risk and that we have plans in place to cover all eventualities. This 

has been borne out by the contracts ability to continue to deliver across the district throughout the 
entire pandemic and in spite of significant staff shortages (currently 11 vacancies) within the 
Housing Property and Asset Team, who largely oversee and manage this contract  

 

 

Financial implications: 

 No direct financial implications to be highlighted. 

Legal implications: 

 There are no legal implications set out within the report on which to comment at this time. 

 

page 43



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 20 January 2022 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

 

Review of the Anti-Fraud Theft and Corruption Policy, Anti-Bribery Policy and 
Whistleblowing Policy 

 

Report summary: 

The Council’s Whistleblowing Policy is due for review in January 2022 and the Anti-Fraud Theft 
and Corruption and Anti-Bribery policies are due for review in September 2022. Having reviewed 
the policies the recommendation is that they all remain fit for purpose and therefore no 

amendments are required. They will be reviewed again in three years’ time or earlier if 
circumstances require. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee agree that following review the; 

(i) Anti-Fraud, Theft and Corruption Policy  

(ii) Anti-Bribery Policy  
(iii) Whistleblowing Policy 

remain fit for purpose and will continue to apply unchanged.  

 

Reason for recommendation: 

 The view is that the policies remain fit for purpose and there are no circumstances arising which 

necessitate any changes.  

 

Officer: Henry Gordon Lennox, Monitoring Officer 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate 
[...]
t is recommended that the three policies continue to apply 
without amendment 

 

 

Financial implications: 

 There are no direct financial implications. 

Legal implications: 

 The review indicates that no changes are required to any of the listed policies. It should be noted 

that the Council must adhere to any adopted policy in the circumstances where it applies but 
otherwise there are no legal implications arising. 

 

 

page 46



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 20 January 2022 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Directed surveillance and covert human intelligence sources policy 
(RIPA) update 

Report summary: 

To enable strategic oversight of the Council’s RIPA function, to update Members following receipt 
of the Investigatory Powers Commissioners Report and to seek adoption of the revised Policy. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

Members are asked to consider the revised RIPA Policy contained at Appendix A and 
recommend its adoption to officers. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

 

To update Members on RIPA including following receipt of the Investigatory Powers 

Commissioner’s Report and to seek Members approval to a revised RIPA policy. 

 

 

Officer: Henry Gordon Lennox, Strategic Lead Governance and Licensing 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Medium Risk;  
page 47

Agenda Item 12



Although not often used it is important that the Council are aware of RIPA powers and 
responsibili
[...]
 is to be used as 
evidence, take reasonable steps to ensure its validity.  

9.3 Reviewing open source sites does not require authorisation unless the review 
is carried out with some regularity, usually when creating a profile, in which 

case directed surveillance authorisation will be required. If it becomes 
necessary to breach the privacy controls and become, for example, a ‘friend’ 

on Facebook, with the investigating officer utilising a false account concealing 
his/her identity as a Council officer for the purposes of gleaning intelligence, 
this is a covert operation intended to obtain private information and should be 

authorised, at a minimum, as directed surveillance. If the investigator engages 
in any form of relationship with the account operator then s/he becomes a 

CHIS requiring authorisation as such and management by a controller and 
handler with a record being kept and a risk assessment created. 

10 Data Protection 

 

 Information (“product”) obtained through directed surveillance or CHIS activity 
which is personal data will be dealt with in accordance with the Council’s Data 
Protection Policy, relevant privacy notices and Document Retention Schedule. 

These can all be accessed from the data protection pages of the Council’s 
website.  

 
 
11 AWARENESS OF THE CONTENTS OF THE ACT AND TRAINING 

 
It shall be the responsibility of the RIPA Co-ordinating Officer to have oversight 

of the training programme (to be organised by the H.R. training team) and to 
ensure that all staff involved or likely to be involved in investigations or 
enforcement receive a copy of the training document, have received training 

and are aware of the requirements and implications of the Act. 
 

12 CODES OF PRACTICE 

 
A copy of each Code of Practice shall be kept in the reception area and be 

available to members of the public during usual working hours. 
 

page 64

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/access-to-information/data-protection/


Appendix A 

 

Prot
[...]
 of 

Committee 

Report Lead Officer 

16 March 2022     Annual Audit Plan 2022/23 and Review of 

Internal Audit Charter 

 Internal Audit Plan Progress 

    Auditor’s Annual Report 

    Audit Committee Progress update 

 2021/22  External Audit Plan 

 Audit Findings Report 
 

    Accounting Polices Approval 

 
 

Risk Management review – full year review 

 

 Review of the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance 

 

 

 Strata Annual Internal Audit report 

 
 

 RIPA update 

 

SWAP  
 

SWAP 

Grant Thornton 

Grant Thornton 

Grant Thornton 

Grant Thornton 

 

Financial Services 

Manager 

 

Management 

Information Officer 

Strategic Lead – 

Governance & 

Licensing 

 

DAP 
 
Strategic Lead – 

Governance & 
Licensing 

 
 

page 67

Agenda Item 13


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 External Audit Appointment from 2023/24
	8 External Audit Progress report - Grant Thornton
	9 Internal Audit Plan Progress 2021/22 - SWAP
	SWAP 2021-22 Audit Plan Progress Report

	10 SWAP audit of Integrated Asset Management Contract update
	11 Review of the Anti-Fraud Theft and Corruption Policy, Anti-Bribery Policy and Whistleblowing Policy
	12 RIPA update and policy review
	RIPA update and policy report Appendix A

	13 Audit and Governance Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
Minutes of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held at Online
via the Zoom app. on 20 January 2022
Attendance list at end of document
The meeting started at 2.30 pm and ended at 4.00 pm

27

Public speaking
There were no members of the public registered to speak.

28

Minutes of the previous meeting
The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 18 November 2021 were
recommended to be brought back to the next committee meeting in order to include an
inclusion to Minute 22 Councillor DBS Checks.
Cllr Paul Millar asked for the additional recommendation put forward by Cllr Phil Twiss, to
be recorded in the minutes of 18 November 2021. The recommendation at the time had
been voted against so therefore had not been recorded in the minutes.

29

Declarations on interest
None

30

Matters of urgency
None

31

Confidential/exempt item(s)
There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt with in this way.

32

External Audit Appointment from 2023/24
The Strategic Lead Finance presented his report that set out proposals for appointing the
external auditor to the Council for the accounts for the five-year period from 2023/24 and
to seek authority for the Strategic Lead Finance to opt in to the national scheme for
auditor appointments on behalf of the Council.
RECOMMENDED to Council to;
1. Accept Public Sector Audit Appointments’ invitation to opt into the sector-led option for
the appointment of external auditors to principal local government and police bodies for
five financial years from 1 April 2023, and
2. Authorise the Strategic Lead Finance to opt in to the national scheme for auditor
appointments for the provision of external audit services starting with the audit of the
2023/24 accounts.

Audit and Governance Committee 20 January 2022

33

External Audit Progress report - Grant Thornton
Beth Garner from Grant Thornton provided an update on the progress in delivering their
responsibilities as the council’s external auditors.
Having received the report and noted the contents, members;
RECOMMENDED:
To note the External Audit Progress report.

34

Internal Audit Plan Progress 2021/22 - SWAP
Adam Williams from SWAP provided an update on the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan as at
January 2022. He mentioned he would be seeking feedback from the Committee on any
areas of governance and risk that members felt should be covered for future audits in the
2022/23 Audit Plan.
Having received the report and noted the contents, members;
RECOMMENDED:
To note the progress made in delivery of the 2021/22 internal audit plan and
findings reported, and additionally to move Grant checking audits to a priority due their
nature and importance as from the 2022/23 Audit Plan.

35

SWAP audit of Integrated Asset Management Contract update
Joanne Garfoot Acting Service Lead Housing updated members on work undertaken
following the findings and recommendations contained within the SWAP Audit report of
July 2020 and offer assurance that the amber concerns raised had been dealt with in a
timely manner.
The Integrated Asset Management Contract was the delivery mechanism for all the HRA
repairs, maintenance and void processes and was managed by our procured contractor
Ian Williams. The contract was currently in its 3rd year of operation and the partnership
was maturing well. The working relationship between Ian Williams and EDDC was strong
and able to withstand considerable challenge when required to ensure delivery targets
are met.
In response to a question as to whether the contract been seen by the Committee, it was
reported that it had not although there had been input from tenants and the Housing
Review Board.
In response to a question as to whether Ian Williams was a good contractor the Strategic
Lead Finance replied that in terms of risk there was nothing of concern but this was
under constant review.
Further discussion included the following;





Tenants were fed up having to chase the contractor and then them not turning up as
agreed
Tenant surveys were crucial and should be dealt with by the means of a letter with
qualitative information being sought
Most complaints were about communication
The use of resident associations with a dedicated spokesperson feeding back would
avoid the need to send out surveys

Audit and Governance Committee 20 January 2022


As with private homeowners it took time to get appointments with contractors to carry out
repairs etc.

Having received the report and noted the contents, members;
RECOMMENDED:
to note the report as an update of the SWAP Audit carried out on the Integrated Asset
Management Contract in July 2021.
36

Review of the Anti-Fraud Theft and Corruption Policy, Anti-Bribery
Policy and Whistleblowing Policy
The Monitoring Officer updated members that the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy was
due for review in January 2022 and the Anti-Fraud Theft and Corruption and Anti-Bribery
policies were due for review in September 2022. Having reviewed the policies the
recommendation was that they all remained fit for purpose and therefore no amendments
were required. They would be reviewed again in three years’ time or earlier if
circumstances required.
Cllr Paul Millar stated that the whistleblowing policy should include councillors and any
other council partners in order to protect members and contractors.
RECOMMENDED that;
Senior Officers confirm that the;
1. Anti-Fraud, Theft and Corruption Policy
2. Anti-Bribery Policy
3. Whistleblowing Policy

remain fit for purpose and would continue to apply unchanged.

37

RIPA update and policy review
The Strategic Lead Governance and Licensing’s report sought to enable strategic
oversight of the Council’s RIPA function, to update Members following receipt of the
Investigatory Powers Commissioners Report and to seek adoption of the revised Policy.
RECOMMENDED that;
Senior Officers approve the adoption of the revised RIPA Policy.

38

Audit and Governance Forward Plan
Cllr Paul Arnott asked why the Seaton Jurassic Centre had not been included on the
forthcoming committee meeting’s Forward Plan. This had been minuted at the 18
November 2021 meeting as a matter the Audit and Governance Committee would look
into. It was pointed out that the matter had been agreed to be added to the 2022/23 Audit
Plan. Cllr Arnott concerns were the amount of money due to be spent to keep the
building in working order as there were defects in its construction. He said that the
council would need to explain to residents why this had happened as the building was
only 5 years old. He wanted the Centre’s building contract to be looked at, particularly
the roof and how it was commissioned. He was concerned that this work would not be
looked at until the middle of the year.

Audit and Governance Committee 20 January 2022

There was a debate around moving audits from Quarter 1 2022/23 Audit Plan, audits
needed to be scoped which all took time and there was no rush to get this audit
underway for the sake of a few months. During discussion it was stated that the Audit
and Governance Committee’s responsibility was to ensure that everything had been
checked.
A recommendation to undertake to get the Seaton Jurassic Centre audit underway as
soon as possible in Quarter 1 of the Audit Plan 2022/23 was proposed and voted
against.
A second recommendation to replace the Quarter 4 2021/22 Economic Resilience audit
for the Seaton Jurassic Centre audit was proposed and voted in favour.
RECOMMENDED that;
Members note the contents of the Committee Forward Plan for 2021/22 and to include
the Seaton Jurassic Centre audit in Quarter 4 2021/22 to replace the Economic
Resilience audit.
Items to be considered at the March 2022 committee included:
 Annual Audit Plan 2022/23 and Review of Internal Audit Charter
 Internal Audit Plan Progress (to include Seaton Jurassic Centre)
 Auditor’s Annual Report
 Audit Findings Report
 Accounting Polices Approval
 Risk Management review – full year review
 Review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance
 Strata Annual Internal Audit report
 RIPA update

Attendance List
Councillors present:
D Barrow
S Gazzard
N Hookway (Vice-Chair)
J Kemp
P Twiss
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting)
P Arnott
M Chapman
D Ledger
P Millar
Officers in attendance:
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer
Simon Davey, Strategic Lead Finance
Jo Garfoot, Acting Housing Service Lead
Beth AC Garner, Grant Thornton
Amy Gilbert-Jeans, Service Lead Housing
John Golding, Strategic Lead Housing, Health and Environment
Jackson Murray, Grant Thornton

Audit and Governance Committee 20 January 2022

John Symes, Finance Manager
Mark Williams, Chief Executive
Adam Williams, SWAP
Councillor apologies:
S Hawkins
P Hayward
G Pook

Chair

Date:

